strength in U.S. insurance vehicles, partially o�set by a higher mix of remarketed vehicles compared to the

prior‑year period and the non-recurrence of signi�cant catastrophic events in the prior year.

Service revenue increased 5% year over year to $917.5 million as a result of a higher average service revenue

take rate and higher GTV. Service revenue take rate expanded 10 basis points year over year to 21.4%,

primarily driven by a higher buyer fee rate structure.

Inventory sales revenue increased 7% year over year to $285.9 million primarily due to higher revenues from

the CC&T sector. Inventory rate declined 120 basis points year over year to 4.5%, due to unfavorable asset

mix.

Net income available to common stockholders decreased to $99.1 million, primarily driven by lower operating

income, partially o�set by lower income tax expense and lower interest expense.

Adjusted EBITDA 1 increased 10% year over year driven by a higher service revenue take rate, higher GTV,

partially o�set by higher operating expenses and lower inventory return.

GTV by Sector

Three months ended December 31, Year ended December 31,

(in millions, except percentages) 2025 2024 % Change 2025 2024 % Change
Automotive $ 2,200.7 $ 2,133.9 3% $ 8,659.1 $ 8,277.6 5%
CC&T 1,534.7 1,413.7 9% 5,663.6 5,805.8 (2)%

Other 545.7 553.6 (1)% 1,879.2 1,821.4 3%

Total GTV
$ 4,281.1 $ 4,101.2 4% $ 16,201.9 $ 15,904.8 2%

Lots Sold by Sector

3

Three months ended December 31, Year ended December 31,
(in '000s of lots sold, except
percentages) 2025 2024 % Change 2025 2024 % Change
Automotive 624.5 611.1 2% 2,447.7 2,297.2 7%
CC&T 103.2 102.2 1% 376.1 432.3 (13)%

Other 147.6 157.4 (6)% 570.0 617.3 (8)%

Total lots sold
875.3 870.7 1% 3,393.8 3,346.8 1%

Reconciliation of Operating Expenses
 (Unaudited)

The following table reconciles as reported operating expenses by line item to adjusted operating expenses to

exclude the impact of adjustments, as de�ned in our Non-GAAP Measures.

Three months ended December 31, 2025

(in millions)
Cost of

 services

Cost of
 inventory

 sold

Selling,
 general and

 administrative
expenses

Acquisition-
 related and
 integration
 costs

Depreciation
and

 amortization

Total
 operating

 expenses
As reported (unaudited) $ 362.5$ 273.1$ 260.2 $ 9.6 $ 127.5 $ 1,032.9
Share-based payments expense — — (15.5) — — (15.5)
Acquisition-related and integration costs — — — (9.6) — (9.6)
Restructuring costs — — (4.1) — — (4.1)
Amortization of acquired intangible assets — — — — (73.1) (73.1)
Executive transition costs — — (43.2) — — (43.2)
Loss on divestiture and deconsolidation and related
costs — — (2.0) — — (2.0)
Other legal, advisory, and non-income tax expenses — — (6.4) — — (6.4)

Adjusted $ 362.5$ 273.1$ 189.0 $ — $ 54.4 $ 879.0

_____________________________________
5 For information regarding RB Global's use and de�nition of this measure, see “Key Operating Metrics” and “Non-GAAP Measures” sections in this
news release.

Year ended December 31, 2025

(in millions)
Cost of

 services

Cost of
 inventory

 sold

Selling,
 general and

 administrative
expenses

Acquisition-
 related and
 integration
 costs

Depreciation
and

 amortization

Total
 operating

 expenses
As reported (unaudited) $ 1,431.3 $ 1,030.6 $ 905.2 $ 19.4 $ 483.4 $ 3,869.9
Share-based payments expense — — (76.7) — — (76.7)
Acquisition-related and integration costs — — — (19.4) — (19.4)
Restructuring costs — — (17.2) — — (17.2)
Amortization of acquired intangible assets — — — — (282.4) (282.4)
G i di i i f l d

4

Gain on disposition of property, plant and
equipment and related costs — — (0.2) — — (0.2)
Prepaid consigned vehicle charges 0.5 — — — — 0.5
Executive transition costs — — (53.7) — — (53.7)
Loss on divestiture and deconsolidation and
related costs — (1.7) (4.5) — — (6.2)
Debt re�nancing costs — — (3.9) — — (3.9)
Remeasurements in connection with business
combination — — (0.1) — — (0.1)
Other legal, advisory, and non-income tax
expenses (1.0) — (16.9) — — (17.9)

Adjusted $ 1,430.8 $ 1,028.9 $ 732.0 $ — $ 201.0 $ 3,392.7

Upcoming Investor Events

RB Global will participate in the following investor conferences in the �rst quarter of 2026:

Citi's 2026 Global Industrial Tech and Mobility Conference, February 19, 2026, Miami, United States

Raymond James Institutional Investor Conference, March 3 and 4, 2026, Orlando, United States

Fourth Quarter and Full Year 2025 Earnings Conference Call

RB Global is hosting a conference call to discuss its �nancial results for the quarter ended December 31, 2025 at

4:30 PM ET on February 17, 2026. The replay of the webcast will be available through February 17, 2027.

Conference call and webcast details are available at the following link: https://investor.rbglobal.com